
 

 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 20th October, 2022 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

In light of the current Covid Omicron variant surge this meeting will be held as a hybrid 
meeting. To be lawfully constituted it will still be held in the Civic Centre and open to the public 
but only core members of the Cabinet/committee along with key supporting officers will be in 
the room in order to keep everyone as safe as possible. Other officers, elected members and 
the public are encouraged to join the meeting via Microsoft Teams and contribute and/or make 
formal deputations that way. 

 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Professor Margetts (Chair) 
Councillor A Bunday 
Councillor Guest 
Councillor Houghton 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor W Payne 
Councillor White 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Emily Goodwin 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 

 Mark Pirnie 
Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL  (TERMS OF REFERENCE) 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out 
within Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions  

The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules  of the Constitution. 

 

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting. 

 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinio
[...]
irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 
as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 

DATES OF MEETINGS: MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/2020 
 

2022 2023 

30 June 9 February 

1 September 6 April  

20 October  

8 December  
 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1 
September 2022 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   SOUTH CENTRAL AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - CARE 
QUALITY COMMISSION REPORT AND UPDATE (Pages 1 - 92) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive, South Central Ambulance Service NHS Foundation 
Trust providing the Panel with an overview of the Trust's Care Quality Commission 
inspection findings and the improvement programme to address the issues raised. 
 

8   THE INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE 
INTERIM INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY (Pages 93 - 108) 
 

 Report of the Integrated Care System providing an update on the development of the 
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP), the development of the Integrated Care Strategy, 
and local Place-based governance arrangements. 
 
 



 

 

9   ADULT SOCIAL CARE - PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Pages 109 - 122) 
 

 Report of the Interim Director of Adult Social Services providing an update on 
performance against Key Performance Indicators for Adult Social Care. 
 

10   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 123 - 126) 
 

 Report of the Director - Legal and Business Services, enabling the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at 
previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 12 October 2022 Director of Legal and Business Services  
 

  
 



 

- 4 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Professor Margetts (Chair), Bunday, Guest, Houghton, Noon, 
W Payne and White 
 

 
8. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillor Bunday declared that he was a qualified and registered Social Worker 
and had worked in various roles in local authority social care and health 
services; he had worked as a specialist advisor with the Care Quality 
Commission and had worked as a consultant in an independent private mental 
health hospital.  
 
Councillor Margetts declared that he was a governor of Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust. 
 
Councillor Noon declared that he worked in Adult Social Care.  
 

The Panel noted the declarations of interest and considered that it did not 
present a conflict of interest with regards to the items on the agenda.  
  

RESOLVED that Councillor Bunday, Councillor Margetts and Councillor Noon 
would be involved in the discussion of the items on the agenda.  

 
 

9. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair noted that in light of the current Covid Omicron variant surge the 
meeting would be held as a hybrid meeting. To be lawfully constituted it was 
held in the Civic Centre and open to the public but only elected members, along 
with key supporting officers, were in the room in order to keep everyone as safe 
as possible. Other officers and the public had been encouraged to join the 
meeting via Microsoft Teams and contribute that way.  

 
 

10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED:  
(i) that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 30 June 2022 be approved and signed 

as a correct record. 
(ii) that the Panel elected Councillor White as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year. 

 
 

11. HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT COMMUNITY AND MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES REVIEW  

The Panel considered the report of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care 
Board which provided an overview of the developing review of community and mental 
health services. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 5 - 
 

Ron Shields, Chief Executive, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust; Andrew 
Strevens, Chief Executive, Solent NHS Trust; Derek Sandeman – Chief Medical Officer, 
Hampshire & Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board (Virtual); Isobel Wroe, Transformation 
Director, Integrated Care Board; James House, Managing Director - Southampton 
Place, Integrated Care Board; Dr Debbie Chase, Director of Public Health, 
Southampton City Council; and Councillor Fielker – Cabinet Member for Health, Adults 
and Leisure (Virtual) were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meet
[...]
 include any proposals to change the level and number of staff 
and there would have to be consultation with staff on changes to the 
organisational structures. 

 Any costs will be a clear investment in improving the services and outcomes for 
people in Southampton and would have to be met from existing budgets. 

 The final proposals would need to be formally agreed by each of the boards and 
by NHS England.  It is hoped that the new entity would be in place by 2024. 

 It was expected that it would take up to four years for clinical pathways of the 
Trust’s to be aligned and the one organisation to be fully embedded.  

Page 2



 

- 6 - 
 

 Further and broader engagement with stakeholders, including local residents, 
the voluntary sector and the Joint Commissioning Board / Place Based 
Governance Board would be undertaken to shape the final proposals. 

 Good community services helped to prevent escalation to acute services.  Being 
able to access services within their local area was valued by residents as 
important. 

 Support from friends and family and community and voluntary groups played an 
important role in helping community and mental health services to function and it 
is important to involve them in the development of the strategy for integrating 
services. 

 The Council and the Integrated Care Service for Southampton should work 
together as equal partners to ensure that best use is made of the limited 
resources available.   

 

RESOLVED that the timetable outlining the key milestones for the review of community 
and mental health services would be circulated to the Panel to enable the identification 
of appropriate meetings at which the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel could be 
updated on developments. 

 
 

12. IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON SOUTHAMPTON'S HEALTH AND WELLBEING  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Director of Public Health which provided 
the Panel with an updated assessment of the impact of Covid-19 on health and 
wellbeing in the city. 
 
Dr Debbie Chase, Director of Public Health; Vicky Toomey, Principal Analyst – Public 
Health; and Councillor Fielker – Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure 
(Virtual) were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel acknowledged the dedication of health and care staff who had worked 
tirelessly to support the City through the challenging period of the pandemic. 
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 The significant impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the health of Southampton 
residents. 

 There have been some negative impacts such as an increase in mental health 
issues but also some positive impacts such as reduction in smoking, increased 
value of air quality and clean air, and an increase in physical activity. 

 Many indirect impacts of the pandemic are yet to be fully realised 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board had agreed to prioritise mental health and 
giving children the best start in life. 

 This winter would have an impact on health and wellbeing inequalities in the 
community given the challenges of heating costs and the impact of the cost-of-
living increase. 

 Regular assessment of the impact of Covid-19 would be included in the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment. 

 The Health and Wellbeing Board and the Health and Care Partnership Board 
had prioritised action on the basis of Covid impact and the available resource 
provision. 

Page 3



 

- 7 - 
 

 Officers and elected members should think about health and health impact in 
everything they do, for example when looking at making a decision on transport 
polices there would be an impact on health that should be taken into 
consideration.  This is referred to as a ‘health in all policies’ approach. 

 
 

13. SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Independent Chair of the Southampton 
Safeguarding Adults Board (SSAB) which outlined the SSAB Annual Report 2020/21 
and key developments since the report was published. 
 
Deborah Stuart-Angus, Independent Chair of the SSAB (Virtual); and Vernon Nosal, 
Director of Operations for Adult Social Care (Virtual), were in attendance and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel noted the learning from Safeguarding Adults Reviews and the 
recommendations for improving practice made by the SSAB. 
 
The Independent Chair agreed to circulate the 2021/22 SSAB Annual Report to the 
Panel when it had been approved by the Board. 
 
 

 

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: SOUTH CENTRAL AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST, CARE QUALITY COMMISSION 
REPORT AND UPDATE 

DATE OF DECISION: 20 OCTOBER 2022 

REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE - SOUTH CENTRAL AMBULANCE 
SERVICE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST  

CONTACT DETAILS 

 Title Chief Executive, South Central Ambulance Service 
NHS Foundation Trust  

 Name:  Will Hancock 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

On 25 August 2022 the Care Quality Commission published an inspection report on 
South Central Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust (SCAS) and changed its 
overall rating to inadequate. 

SCAS has a comprehensive improvement programme to respond to the CQC’s areas 
of concern. Appendix 1, attached to this report, provides an overview of the 
improvement programme and progress. The full report from the Care Quality 
Commission is attached for information as Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) The Panel is asked to note the CQC inspection findings and the 
improvement programme and discuss the issues with 
representatives from SCAS. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to scrutinise the CQC inspection report into SCAS and 
the improvement programme developed in response to it. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. On 25 August 2
[...]
local

NHS hospital, a lack of meal breaks, late finishing and rota changes (when working partnerships and teams were split for
operational reasons).

Staff could be sent to a different station to work and this was unpopular. Senior staff said moving staff to different teams
had the unintended benefit of reducing the risk of a closed culture developing where poor practice and behaviours were
tolerated.

Staff at all the stations told us there were no team meetings and no senior staff visibility, although most felt supported
by local team leaders. The trust told us that this was to allow more staff to be focussed on patient safety.

The trust was working with a national lesbian, gay, bisexual and transgender rights charity (LGBTQ+) to deliver a series
of workshops taking to help individuals create more inclusive cultures. There were a variety of sessions focussing on, for
example, engaging senior leaders on LGBTQ+ inclusion, and understanding more about LGBTQ+ people’s experiences of
mental health and wellbeing.

The trust used ‘Hot News’ bulletins to try and keep staff informed of operational issues; examples included information
about leave carry over, new staff operational staff appointments and the appointment of a new director.

Emergency and urgent care

76 South Central Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust Inspection report

Page 96



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: THE INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP AND THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE INTERIM INTEGRATED CARE 
STRATEGY 

DATE OF DECISION: 20 OCTOBER 2022 

REPORT OF: HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT INTEGRATED CARE 
BOARD AND SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Director of Partnerships (ICB) 

Director of Commissioning – Integrated Health and 
Care 

 Name Ros Hartley - Director of Partnerships (ICB) 

Terry Clark - Director of Commissioning – Integrated 
Health and Care 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This paper provides an update on the development of the Integrated Care Partnership 
(ICP) and local Place-based governance arrangements. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel notes the report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The design of the ICP’s strategy and local Place-based arrangements for 
Southampton are progressing. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. N/A 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. This paper provides an update on the development of the Integrated Care 
Partnership (ICP) as a core statutory committee within the integrated Care 
System (ICS). 

4. The ICP is a statutory committee jointly formed between the NHS Integrated 
Care Board and all upper-tier local authorities that fall within the ICS area.  The 
ICP will bring together a broad alliance of partners concerned with improving the 
care, health and wellbeing of the population, with membership determined 
locally. 

5. The ICP is charged with developing the Integrated Care Strategy for the ICS and 
there is an expectation that an interim strategy will be developed by December 
2022, complementing the strong role that Health & Wellbeing Boards play within 
each part of the ICS.  

Page 97

Agenda Item 8



6. Place Based governance elements of the ICS are being formed. The term ‘place’ 
is used to describe the geographical level that sits beneath an integrated care 
system. Boundaries of place are normally synonymous with local authority 
areas, and this is the case for the place of Southampton.  Across the ICS, there 
will be 4 Places - Southampton, Portsmouth, Hampshire and Isle of Wight. 

7. Although Southampton has been successful in its integration journey with one of 
the largest pooled budgets across the country (circa £140m), as part of the 
current governments plans to ensure success like Southampton’s is replicated 
across the country, new legislation has been developed to further support and 
deliver the next phase of this integration. 

8. The attached paper outlines
[...]
 HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: ADULT SOCIAL CARE – PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

DATE OF DECISION: 20 OCTOBER 2022 

REPORT OF: INTERIM DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Interim Director – Adult Social Services 

 Name:  Vernon Nosal Tel: 07585 686797 

 E-mail: Vernon.nosal@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Name:  Vernon Nosal Tel: 07585 686797 

 E-mail: Vernon.nosal@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This paper outlines performance against Key Performance Indicators for Adult Social 
Care. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel notes the current performance in Adult Social Care 
and the progress being made towards improving services through 
the use of reliable data sets. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel has requested an 
update on performance in Adult Social Care. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not applicable. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Adult social care continues to operate in a highly dynamic, challenging 
environment. Increase in demand, focused mainly on the need to ensure flow 
out of the acute hospital has taken considerable resource, as has the need to 
ensure that people in the community are safe. The service is ensuring that 
staffing levels are maintained against a national shortage of qualified staff 
and is keeping agency usage to a minimum. Cost of living increases affecting 
providers has meant that whilst activity has slowly increased, the demands 
on the budget are increasing disproportionately, at a time when the whole 
council is needing to find savings. 

4. There are short waiting lists for assessments due to the increase in 
complexity of people requiring services, but these are regular prioritised to 
ensure resident safety. 

Page 113

Agenda Item 9



5. Reviews of care are being conducted to ensure that people are receiving the 
ri
[...]
 / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 128



 

  

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP) 
Scrutiny Monitoring – 20 October 2022 

 

Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

01/07/22 Adult Social 
Care -
Performance & 
Transformation 
Road Map 

1) Whilst recognising the importance of personal 
choice, that intelligent use is made of resources 
and technology to ensure that social care is 
provided efficiently, unnecessary travel is 
limited, and continuity of care improves. 

Contracts with providers ensure that travel times 
and payment for travel is built into the provision 
requested. It is in the providers own interest, in 
terms of their business model, to ensure efficiency 
in terms of booking care by area and time wherever 
possible. The contracts also require contingency 
from providers to ensure continuity of care in 
response to emergencies wherever possible. 

Ongoing 

2) That Adult Social Care performance is 
considered by the Panel on a regular basis and 
that the performance data is supported by 
appropriate context to enable effective 
comparisons to be made. 

Performance data has been refined and improved. 
The performance team has agreed to provide the 
panel with performance data for SCC on a quarterly 
basis, as requested, but comparative data is only 
published on an annual basis. 

In progress 

3) That, as soon as possible, the Chief Officer 
Employment Panel appoints a permanent 
Executive Director for Wellbeing (DASS) that is 
willing to commit to the city.  

The recruitment process has started, and the final 
interview round will conclude this on 20th 
September. 

In progress 

01/09/22 Review of 
Community & 
Mental Health 
Services 

1) That the timetable outlining the key milestones 
for the review of community and mental health 
services is circulated to the Panel to enable the 
identification of appropriate meetings at which 
the HOSP can be updated on developments. 

An update will be provided in advance of the 20 
October HOSP meeting. 

 

  

P
age 129

A
genda Item

 10
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	Minutes

	7 South Central Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust - Care Quality Commission Report and Update
	Appendix 1 - SCAS Improvement programme.pdf
	Appendix 2 - SCAS CQC inspection report.pdf
	South Central Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust
	Ratings
	Overall trust quality rating
	Are services safe?
	Are services effective?
	Are services caring?
	Are services responsive?
	Are services well-led?

	Our reports
	Overall summary
	What we found
	Overall trust


	Outstanding practice
	Areas for improvement
	Is this organisation well-led?
	Ratings for the whole trust
	Ratings for a combined trust
	Rating for acute services/acute trust
	Rating for South Central Ambulance Service NHS 111
	Rating for ambulance services
	Is the service safe?



	Emergency operations centre (EOC)
	Emergency operations centre (EOC)
	Emergency operations centre (EOC)
	Emergency operations centre (EOC)
	Emergency operations centre (EOC)
	Is the service effective?

	Emergency operations centre (EOC)
	Emergency operations centre (EOC)
	Emergency operations centre (EOC)
	Emergency operations centre (EOC)
	Is the service caring?

	Emergency operations centre (EOC)
	Emergency operations centre (EOC)
	Is the service responsive?

	Emergency operations centre (EOC)
	Emergency operations centre (EOC)
	Is the service well-led?

	Emergency operations centre (EOC)
	Emergency operations centre (EOC)
	Emergency operations centre (EOC)
	Emergency operations centre (EOC)
	Emergency operations centre (EOC)
	Emergency operations centre (EOC)
	Is the service safe?

	Emergency and urgent care
	Emergency and urgent care
	Emergency and urgent care
	Emergency and urgent care
	Emergency and urgent care
	Emergency and urgent care
	Emergency and urgent care
	E

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 8 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Professor Margetts (Chair), Houghton, Noon, W Payne 
Shields, and White 
 

Apologies: Councillors Bunday 
 

  
 

14. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor A Bunday were noted. 
 
It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor A Bunday 
from the Panel, the Service Director – Legal and Business Services acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Shields to replace them for the purposes 
of this meeting. 
 
 
 

15. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillor Margetts declared that he was a governor of Southern Health NHS trust. 
 
Councillor Noon declared that he worked in Adult Social Care.  
 

The Panel noted the declarations of interest and considered that it did not present a 
conflict of interest in the items on the agenda.  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Margetts and Councillor Noon would be involved in the 
discussion of the items on the agenda.  
 
 
 

16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 1 September 2022 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 

17. SOUTH CENTRAL AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - CARE 
QUALITY COMMISSION REPORT AND UPDATE  

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive, South Central Ambulance 
Service NHS Foundation Trust which provided the Panel with an overview of the Trust’s 
Care Quality Commission inspection findings and the improvement programme to 
address the issues raised. 
 
Will Hancock, Chief executive, South Central Ambulance NHS Foundation Trust 
(Virtual); Tom Stevenson, Improvement Programme Communications Lead, South 

https://uk.linkedin.com/company/south-central-ambulance-service-nhs-trust?trk=public_profile_experience-item_profile-section-card_subtitle-click


 

- 9 - 
 

Central Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust (Virtual) Michela Morris, Head of 
Operations for Southampton and South West, South Central Ambulance Services; and 
James House, Managing Director, Southampton Place, Integrated Care Board; were in 
attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 The poor rating from the Care Quality Commission was a surprise as the service 
had been rated good in previous inspections. 

 Assurance was provided that in recognition of the improvements required robust 
action plans had been implemented. 

 The Panel expressed their thanks for the hard work and commitment of the 
frontline staff who work hard in often difficult circumstances to deliver 
compassionate care to the people with whom they had contact. 

 The service was partnered with a wide range of organisations across the south 
and implementing change can be challenging as agreement needed to be 
reached with many different services. 

 The staff training and appraisal programme had been reviewed and found that 
when pressures escalated, due to a high level of calls requiring emergency 
response or life support, the focus was on patient care and staff training and 
development activity diminished. 

 Managers had been visiting staff at their workstations to examine what changes 
could be made by the service in the short term and what changes were required 
that were the responsibility of the hospitals and other health services. 

 The report did not include feedback from the trade unions regarding the 
implementation of plans to improve support for staff. 

 The service had also delivered the Covid booking and passport service for NHS 
England and Public Health England which had stretched the service over the last 
couple of years. 

 There had been some challenges with the supply of resources such as vehicles 
that had been ordered 18 months ago and had still not been delivered. 

 The shortage of staff to be recruited into services required health services in the 
area to collaborate on workforce planning in the south. 

 A new leadership training programme had been introduced to change the 
management culture in the organisation and the speak-up-guardian approach, 
that had been adopted across the whole NHS, had been promoted within the 
service. 

 Improvement was required in the governance of safeguarding referrals that had 
been made by service staff and additional staff and training had been 
implemented to clear the backlog. 

 Response times was an area that required improvement for the service across 
the whole area, however, in Southampton response times were good as the 
University Hospital Southampton were very good at taking on patients as soon 
as the ambulances arrived.  

 The Integrated Care Board had a good relationship with the service and there 
was a shared understanding of the service strengths and required 
improvements. 

 
RESOLVED that the Panel would be kept updated on inspection activity and findings 
with a view to SCAS returning to update HOSP on progress at a future meeting of the 
Panel. 

https://uk.linkedin.com/company/south-central-ambulance-service-nhs-trust?trk=public_profile_experience-item_profile-section-card_subtitle-click


 

- 10 - 
 

 
 
 

18. THE INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE 
INTERIM INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY  

The Panel considered the report of the Integrated Care System which provided an 
update on the development of the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP), the development 
of the Integrated Care Strategy and local Place-based governance arrangements. 
 
Terry Clark, Director of Commissioning, Integrated Health and Care, Ros Hartley, 
Director of Partnerships, Integrated Care Board; and Councillor Fielker, Cabinet 
Member for Health, Adults and Leisure were in attendance and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 There were two parts to the statutory integrated care system, an Integrated Care 
Board (ICB), which was an organisation governed with a board and the other 
was an Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) which was a joint committee with 
upper tier local authorities and the NHS that would collaborate on service 
delivery and build on the work and strategies of the local Health and Wellbeing 
Boards. 

 The ICP would develop relationships with a wide range of organisations 
including the police, health watch and voluntary sector organisations. 

 The terms of reference for the governance and operation of the ICP were being 
developed and arrangements would be in place by April 2023, however the ICP 
would continue to grow and develop all the time. 

 Southampton had a history of strong partnership working over the past ten 
years. 

 The ICP would focus on the local delivery of health and care services and would 
also be able to focus on the scope for benefits of scale across the whole area, 
for example collaboration on a workforce recruitment and retention strategy. 

 It would be important for residents to have the opportunity to contribute to the 
ICP and to take part in the decision making about the delivery of health and care 
services in their local area. 

 The arrangements would need to ensure that local areas received value for 
money from the funding they contributed to the Integrated Care System. 

 The report provided information on the integration of health services; however, 
the Panel were keen for additional focus on the integration of health and social 
care services. 

 
RESOLVED that the draft Interim Integrated Care Strategy would be considered at the 
8 December meeting of the Panel. 
 
 
 

19. ADULT SOCIAL CARE - PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

The Panel considered the report of the Interim Director of Adult Social Services which 
provided an update on performance against Key Performance Indicators for Adult 
Social Care.  
 



 

- 11 - 
 

Vernon Nosal, Interim Director of Adult Social Services and Councillor Fielker, Cabinet 
Member for Health, Adults and Leisure were in attendance and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 

 This was the first comprehensive performance report that had been considered 
by the Panel. 

 New staff had been recruited and work force stability had increased. 

 Feedback was collected from staff as part of an annual council staff survey. 

 Staff feedback had indicated that processes could be more efficient. 

 For a number of indicators statistical neighbour comparisons could only be 
provided on an annual basis. 

 The report highlighted exceptions in performance, such as where there had been 
a significant change or a consistently very low or very high indicator. 

 Direct payments were complex and digital solutions had been explored to help 
make it simple and easy to access for people.  There was a fixed traditional 
model of care provision that was not as flexible as people demanded.  A micro 
economy of services that are flexible and suitable to meet the needs of direct 
payment clients would be helpful. 

 The review figures reported that 70% of reviews had been completed, however, 
a number of Panel Members reflected that this did not correspond with feedback 
from local residents who are in receipt of adult social care services, many of 
whom reported that they had not had a review. 

 The service operated a waiting list for completing reviews, which prioritised the 
completion of reviews according to risk. 

 It was important that reviews were completed in a timely manner to ensure that 
the service was providing the right care. 

 The service was bound by the Mental Capacity Act to make sure that they find 
out what people want and if it was clear that someone did not have mental 
capacity, they were required to use the protection courts to approve care plans. 

 Councillors had received feedback from service users that when they had made 
a complaint about a care service it had been difficult to progress and resolve the 
issues.  It was important that the service was managing complaints effectively. 

 Care services were provided by organisations that had been commissioned by 
Adult Social Services, and these organisations were responsible for the 
management of the staff that provided care. 

 A transformation programme had been developed for the adult social care 
service. 

 
RESOLVED   

1) That an overview of the transformation programme would be appended to the 
next Adult Social Care Performance report, which was scheduled to be 
considered by the Panel at the 9 February 2023 meeting. 

2) That the Adult Social Care workforce indicators would be included within the 
performance dataset to be considered at future meetings.  

3) That, reflecting concerns about the accuracy of the data reported, an audit of the 
performance relating to reviews undertaken would be conducted. 

 
 
 



 

- 12 - 
 

20. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director – Legal and Business Services, 
which updated the Panel on the responses received to recommendations from previous 
meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that the requested information had been received apart from a 
timetable outlining the key milestones for the review of community and mental health 
services, which had not yet been received. 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8 December 2022 
 


